(Parenthesis ( ) Indicate Expenditure Decreases)
 
Duplicates/Conflicts with/Companion to/Relates to:
 
 
Duplicates/Relates to Appropriation in the General Appropriation Act:
 
 
SECTION III:  NARRATIVE
 
 
BILL SUMMARY

Senate Bill 6 (SB6) appropriates five hundred forty-six million six hundred thousand dollars 
($546,600,000) from the General Fund to the Board of Regents of the University of New Mexico (UNM) 
for expenditure in FY27 through FY30 to construct, equip, and furnish a new School of Medicine 
facility. 

The New Mexico Higher Education Department (NMHED) analysis of this bill focuses on the higher 
education implications of the proposed legislation.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS

SB6 makes a nonrecurring appropriation of five hundred forty-six million six hundred thousand dollars 
($546,600,000) from the General Fund. The appropriation is available for expenditure in FY27 through 
FY30.  Any unexpended balance remaining six months after completion of the project or no later than the 
end of FY30 shall revert to the General Fund. 

NMHED capital recommendation included seventy million dollars $70,000,000 in General Obligation 
Bonds (GOB) and the remaining amount of Four hundred seventy million dollars ($470,000,00) in other 
state funds (OSF). The Legislative Finance Committee (LFC) framework includes Ninety-two million six 
hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($92,625,000) in GOB and approximately Four hundred fifty-three 
million nine hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($453,975,000) in OSF including General Fund (GF) 
and Severance Tax Bonds (STB).

UNM identified a total project cost of Six hundred million dollars ($600,000,000), including a proposed 
institutional match of Sixty million dollars ($60,000,000), and a state funding request of Five hundred 
forty million dollars ($540,000,000). 

Previous state funding for the School of Medicine includes thirty million dollars ($30,000,000) from the 
General Fund for expenditure in FY26 through FY29 to plan, design, construct, furnish, and equip a 
facility, including demolition, site work and enabling projects.